repayment of TresCom's credit line in connection with the acquisition.
 (11) The pro forma adjustment to the income tax provision is zero as a
   valuation reserve was applied in full to the tax benefit associated with
   the pro forma net loss before income taxes.
 (12) To reflect the issuance of Primus Common Stock in exchange for the
   outstanding shares of TresCom Common Stock based upon an assumed
   exchange ratio of 0.461.

   29

   PRIMUS TELECOMMUNICATIONS GROUP, INCORPORATED

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
   DECEMBER 31, 1997
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

   PRIMUS   PRO FORMA
   TELECOMMUNICATIONS   TRESCOM   -----------------------
   GROUP,   INTERNATIONAL,   TRESCOM
   INCORPORATED   INC.   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   ------------------ -------------- -----------   --------

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS:
  Cash and Cash
   Equivalents.....   $115,232   $  1,481   $(15,645)(1)  $101,068
  Restricted
   investments.....   22,774   --   --   22,774
  Accounts receivable,
   net .....   58,172   31,743   --   89,915
  Prepaid expenses and
   other current
   assets.....   5,152   2,406   --   7,558
   --------   --------   --------   --------
   Total current
   assets.....   201,330   35,630   (15,645)   221,315
RESTRICTED INVESTMENTS..   50,776   --   --   50,776
PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT--
 Net.....   59,241   29,672   --   88,913
INTANGIBLES--Net.....   33,164   42,100   95,137 (2)   170,401
DEFERRED INCOME TAXES...   2,620   --   --   2,620
OTHER ASSETS.....   10,882   1,027   --   11,909
   --------   --------   --------   --------
TOTAL ASSETS.....   $358,013   $108,429   $ 79,492   $545,934
   ========   ========   ========   ========
LIABILITIES AND
 STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES:
  Accounts Payable.....   $ 56,358   $ 20,734   $   --   $ 77,092
  Accrued expenses,
   interest and other
   current liabilities..   23,484   8,054   --   31,538
  Deferred income
   taxes.....   4,434   --   --   4,434
  Current portion of
   long-term
   obligations.....   1,059   1,098   --   2,157
   --------   --------   --------   --------
   Total current
   liabilities.....   85,335   29,886   --   115,221
LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS   230,152   19,593   (15,645)(1)   234,100
   --------   --------   --------   --------
   Total liabilities...   315,487   49,479   (15,645)   349,321
   --------   --------   --------   --------
COMMITMENTS AND
 CONTINGENCIES
TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS'
 EQUITY.....   42,526   58,950   95,137 (3)   196,613
   --------   --------   --------   --------
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND
 STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY...   $358,013   $108,429   $ 79,492   $545,934
   ========   ========   ========   ========

Adjustments to the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet as of
December 31, 1997 are as follows:

(1) To reflect the expected repayment of TresCom's credit line.

(2) To reflect the elimination of TresCom's intangibles and to establish
   intangibles for customer list and excess of purchase price over the fair
   value of net asset acquired.

(3) To eliminate the equity of TresCom, to reflect the issuance of Primus
   Common Stock based upon an assumed exchange ratio of 0.461 and to reflect